NYCIDA PROJECT COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS

February 5, 2015

APPLICANT

Brookfield Properties W 33rd. Co. L.P. 250 Vesey Street New York, NY 10281 PROJECT LOCATION

401 9th Avenue New York, NY 10001

A. Project Description:

Brookfield Properties W 33rd. Co. L.P. (the "Company"), an affiliate of Brookfield Office Properties, is the developer of a Hudson Yards Commercial Construction Project ("CCP") within the "Hudson Yards UTEP Area" as defined in the Agency's Uniform Tax Exemption Policy (the "UTEP"). The Company will construct an approximately 2 million gross square foot, LEED certified, Class-A office building, which will include approximately 100,000 gross square feet of retail space (the "Project").

The financial assistance that is provided by the UTEP consists of: real property tax exemption, the recipient of which shall pay a payment in lieu of taxes ("PILOT") determined by the PILOT calculation tables provided in the UTEP; and mortgage recording tax exemption for the mortgages securing construction and permanent financing for a CCP, the recipient of which shall be required to make payment in lieu of mortgage recording tax ("PILOMRT") in an amount equal to 100% of the mortgage recording taxes that would otherwise be due. In 2006, City Council approved the redirection of PILOT and PILOMRT to the Hudson Yards Infrastructure Corporation in order to repay the bonds that were issued to fund infrastructure and public space improvements at the site, and therefore these funds are considered a benefit to the city.

Total Project costs are estimated to be \$2 billion and the Project will be funded with a combination of commercial loans and Company and affiliate equity.

The Agency conducted an analysis based on information supplied from the Company and estimates that during construction, the Project will generate approximately 3,121 additional net new construction jobs to the city economy, and approximately 2,626 net new tenant jobs as a result of operations to the city economy. It is anticipated that there will be 7,127 direct construction jobs as a result of the Project and at full occupancy, it is estimated that over 6,008 people will be employed at the Project in office, retail and building services.

B. Costs to City (New York City taxes to be exempted) (estimated NPV 25 years @ 6.25%):	
Real Property Taxes (PILOT Benefit¹)	\$115,116,056
Total Cost to NYC	\$115,116,056

C. Benefit to City (Estimated City Tax and Other Revenues to be generated by Company) (estimated NPV 25 years @ 6.25%):	
Impact of Construction Activity	\$25,944,813
Impact of Operations	\$822,268,782
Payment in Lieu of Mortgage Recording Tax (PILOMRT)	\$8,688,119
Total Tax and Other Revenue Gross of IDA Benefits	\$856,901,714

¹ The cost to the city of the PILOT Benefit represents foregone property tax revenues. This is the difference between the full real property tax liability in the absence of PILOT benefits and the estimated PILOT. PILOT is estimated based on the PILOT Calculation Tables set forth in the UTEP. The PILOT Benefit was calculated as the maximum possible benefit that the Project could qualify for under the UTEP. If this Project closes after other CCPs in Zone 3 of the Hudson Yards UTEP Area close, then the Project would receive less Agency financial assistance.

section begins with a survey of general inform	and general information about Applicant and the Project. This nation, followed by a section that describes Applicant's Interest or ablish eligibility and which Financial Assistance will be applied to
Name:Brookfield Properties W 33rd. Co. L	.P
Address: _c/o Brookfield Office Properties, 25	0 Vesey Street, 15th Floor, New York, NY 10281
E-mail Address:	
Website Address:www.brookfield.com_	
Applicant EIN Number:	
NAICS Code:531390	
Date of Application: 1. Officer of Applicant serving as contact per	
Name:Alan Chun	
Phone #:_	
E-mail	
Address:	Address: 250 Vesey Street, 15th Floor, NY, NY 10281
2. Attorney of Applicant:	
Name:Tal Golomb	Firm:Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP
Phone #:	Fax#:
E-mail	
Address:	Address:1 New York Plaza, New York, NY 10004
3. Accountant of Applicant:	
	Firm: Brookfield Office Properties
Phone #:	Fax#:
E-mail Address: liam.hanley@brookfield.com	Address: 250 Vesey Street,15th Floor, New York, NY

4. Other Advisor/Consultant to Applicant (if applicable):

Nam	ne:	Firm:	
	ne #:		
-			
5.	Applicant is (check one of the following		
٥.	General Partnership	X Limited Partnership	Corporation
	Limited Liability Company	Other (specify):	
		1 - 1 - 10	
6.	Are any securities of Applicant public	y traded?	
	Yes No X		
7. form	Applicant's state of incorporation or nation:Delaware		
8. form	Applicant's date of incorporation or nation:04/15/1986		
9. busi	State(s) in which Applicant is qualified ness:Delaware/ New York	I to do	·
10.	Please provide a brief description of A Please see Schedule General Applica	Applicant and nature of its bation-1	ousiness:
	Please check all that apply: (Please nership, joint venture, sole proprietorsh trolled by or is under common control w	ain, limited liability company	/, trust or other entity that controls, is
COIT	X_Applicant or an Affiliate is the f		
			ses. Describe basic lease terms:
	Applicant or an Affiliate is not of Premises. Describe status of sale	currently, but expects to be, or lease negotiations:	the fee simple owner or lessee of the
	be more accurately described applicable):	l as follows (please provide	l its relation to the Premises, which may copies of supporting documentation, as
12. con	If a special-purpose entity ("SPE") trol the Premises, the SPE will be a (ch	that is owned and controlleneck one of the following as	d by Applicant will own or otherwise s applicable):
	General Partnership	Limited Partnership	Corporation
	X Limited Liability Company		
Nai	me of SPE:Unknown at time of app	lication. Will update as app	licable.
	te of Formation: Delaware		
	NOTE: Applicant intends to transfer it	ts fee interest in the Premises	to an Affiliate SPE, General Applicatio

NOTE: Applicant intends to transfer its fee interest in the Premises to an Affiliate SPE, which fee owning Affiliate SPE will, for income tax purposes, ground lease the Premises to another Affiliate SPE.

General Application another Affiliate SPE.

Address:
Phone Number(s):
Contact Person:
Title of Contract Person:
Affiliation of SPE to Applicant:
Owners of SPE and each respective ownership share:
SPE EIN Number:
Please note: If information required above for the SPE is unknown at time of the Application submission, then please submit any missing information to NYCIDA as soon as it becomes available.
13. Please complete the following items with respect to the HYCCP:
Street address and zip code:401 9th Avenue, New York, NY
Block(s):729
Lot(s):60
Zoning:Special Hudson Yards District - C6-4
Square footage of land: Approximately 64,000 SF
Gross Square footage of the proposed HYCCP building: Approximately 2,000,000
Number of floors of the proposed HYCCP building: Approximately 70 Intended use(s) (e.g., office, retail, etc.): Office Proposed Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Green Building Rating of HYCCP (Describe): Applicant intends to pursue LEED Gold Status Please provide documentation evidencing Applicant's ownership of or leasehold interest in the Premises. If Applicant does not own or lease the Premises at the time of Application, please provide copies of all agreements evidencing Applicant's right to purchase or lease the Premises.
14. Please provide the following Project information:
a. Please provide a brief description of the proposed Project: Please see schedule General Application-2
b. When does Applicant expect Closing to occur? April 2015
c. Indicate the estimated date for commencement of the Project:_May 2015
d. Indicate the estimated date for completion of the Project:December 2019
e. Will the Project require Uniform Land Use Review Procedure ("ULURP") approval? Yes No X

f. Will the Project require any other special permit or approval?

Yes No X

If Yes, please explain:

g. Is any governmental entity intended or proposed to be an occupant at the Project site?

Yes No X

If Yes, please provide details:

h. Will the Project require a tax lot apportionment or subdivision? (Tax lot apportionment will be required for real estate tax Financial Assistance to commence.)

Yes X No

If Yes, please provide details and timing:

Lot 60 is to be subdivided to create a separate tax

lot for the Premises prior to closing.

15. Please provide the following information with respect to all present and proposed tenants and sub-tenants at the proposed project site. Please provide tenant commitment letters, if available. Provide information on an additional sheet if more space is needed.

Company	Affiliation with	SF & Floors Lease	Tenant Business
Name	Applicant	(Percent Expiration	
		Occupancy)	
and the second of the second o			

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Approximately 550,000 SF

Legal Services

16. Please complete the following summary of Project sources and uses:

Use of Funds	Source of Funds	
Land acquisition:	Loan (1):	
Building acquisition:	Loan (2):	
New construction:	Affiliate loans:	
Soft costs (define):	Company funds:	
Debt Services Reserve Funds:	Other equity (explain):	
Capitalized interest:	Other(explain):	
Other (explain):		
Please see schedule General Application-3		
Total Project Uses 0	Total Project Sources 0	

Please provide a detailed explanation of the costs and financing for the HYCCP. Provide, to the extent available, copies of financing commitment letters and other documentation evidencing funding or financing for the Project.

- 17. Please answer the following questions and, if necessary, include additional information as an attachment. (Please note: "Principal" means the following with respect to Applicant and/or the SPE: all persons (entities or individuals) that control Applicant and/or the SPE, and/or own more than 10 percent of either; all executive officers; all directors; and all members and general partners for, respectively, limited liability companies and partnerships).
 - a. Has Applicant, or any Affiliate or Principal, ever received or is any such person or entity currently receiving, financial assistance or any other kind of discretionary benefit from any local, state or federal governmental entity or agency, or any public authority or public benefit corporation, or any local development corporation? (Please note: local, state and federal governmental entities or agencies, public authorities or public benefit corporation, and local development corporation, shall be referred to as "Public Entit(y)(ies)").

Yes X No If Yes, please provide details on an attached sheet.

Please see schedule General Application-4

b. Has Applicant, or any Affiliate or Principal, or any existing or proposed occupant at the Project site, obtained, or is any such person or entity in the process of obtaining, or contemplating obtaining, other assistance from NYCIDA?

Yes No X If Yes, please provide details on an attached sheet.

c. Has Applicant, or any Affiliate or Principal, ever defaulted on a loan or other obligation to a Public Entity?

Yes No X If Yes, please provide details on an attached sheet.

d. Has real property in which Applicant, or Affiliate or Principal, holds or has ever held an ownership interest and/or controlling interest of 25 percent or more, now or ever been (i) the subject of foreclosure (including a deed in lieu of foreclosure), or (ii) in arrears with respect to any type of tax, assessment or other imposition?

Yes No X If Yes, please provide details on an attached sheet.

e. Does Applicant, or any Affiliate or Principal, have any contingent liabilities not already covered above (e.g., judgment liens, lis pendens, other liens, etc.)? Please include mortgage loans and other loans taken in the ordinary course of business only if in default.

Yes No X If Yes, please provide details on an attached sheet.

f. Has Applicant, or any Affiliate or Principal, failed to file any required tax returns as and when required with appropriate governmental authorities?

Yes No X If Yes, please provide details on an attached sheet.

18. Please answer the following questions relating to Applicant (if the space below is insufficient, please provide complete information on an attached sheet):

a. List major customers: Company Name

Address

Contact

Phone

Percent of Revenues

N/A

b. List major suppliers:

Company Name

Contact

Phone.

N/A

c. List unions (if applicable)

Company Name

Address

Contact

Phone Contact Expiration

N/A

d. List banks:

Company Name

Address

Phone

Type of Account

HSBC

545 Washington Blvd. 10th Floor

Jersey City, NJ 07310

Bank of New York



19. List all buildings in New York City currently owned or leased by Applicant or its Affiliates. Please include the street address, Borough, tax block and lot and approximate gross square footage of land and building of each such building.

Address

Borough

Tax Block and Lot

Gross Square Footage Land/Building

Please refer to separate schedule

I, the undersigned officer/member/partner of Applicant, hereby request, represent, certify, understand, acknowledge and agree as follows:

I request that the Application attached hereto, together with all materials and date submitted in support of the Application (collectively, these "Application Materials"), be submitted for initial review to NYCIDA, whether the Application is complete and satisfactory. Upon a staff determination that complete and satisfactory Application Materials have been submitted, Applicant's project may be presented to the Board of NYCIDA for an expression of interest in providing for financial assistance for the proposed project. I understand that the submission of the Application does not entitle Applicant to financial assistance and that any such financial assistance will only be provided in the sole discretion of NYCIDA. Any expression of interest by NYCIDA to provide financial assistance shall be non-binding.

I represent that I have the authority to sign these Application Materials on behalf of, and to bind, Applicant.

I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all of the information provided in these Application Materials is accurate, true and correct. I understand that an intentional misstatement of fact, or, whether intentional or not, a material misstatement of fact, or the providing of materially misleading information, or the omission of a material fact, may cause the Board of NYCIDA to reject the request made in the Application Materials.

I understand the following: that Applicant and Principals will be subject to a background check and actual or proposed subtenants may be subject to a background check; that NYCIDA may be required under SEQR to make a determination as to the Project's environmental impact and that in the event the governmental agency does determine that the Project will have an environmental impact, Applicant will be required to prepare, at its own expense, and environmental impact statement; that the decision of the governmental agency to approve or to reject the request made in the Application Materials is a discretionary decision; that under the New York State Freedom of Information Law ("FOIL"), the governmental agency may be required to disclose the Application Materials and the information contained therein (see Disclosure Policy and Procedure); and that Applicant shall be entirely responsible and liable for the fees referred to in these Application Materials.

I further understand and agree as follows:

That in the event that the Application Materials are not submitted to the appropriate governmental agency for any reason including negative results obtained through the background check, and/or, with respect to Application Materials that are submitted to the appropriate governmental agency, in the event the governmental agency rejects same, then, under either of said circumstances, Applicant shall have no recourse against NYCIDA or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents, for the Application Fee, or for other expenses incurred by Applicant or other parties on behalf thereof, or for damages or specific performance; and that the Application Fee is under all circumstances (including but not limited to the ones just described and the ones described in the next succeeding paragraph) non-refundable; and

That if NYCIDA adopts a resolution with respect to the request made in the Application Materials, such adoption shall not be deemed a guaranty that the governmental agency will then provide the financial assistance requested; and

That Applicant shall indemnify NYCIDA for fees and disbursements incurred by its outside counsel and that its outside counsel shall be a third-party beneficiary of this indemnity to NYCIDA regardless of whether a Closing occurs and if no Closing occurs, regardless of the reason thereafter and regardless of whether a Closing was within or without the control of NYCIDA; and

That in the event NYCIDA discloses the Application Materials in response to a request made pursuant to FOIL, Applicant hereby authorizes NYCIDA to make such disclosure and hereby releases NYCIDA from any claim or action that Applicant may have or might bring against NYCIDA, its directors, officers, agents, employees and attorneys, by reason of such disclosure; and that Applicant agrees to defend, indemnify and hold NYCIDA and its respective directors, officers, agents, employees and attorneys harmless (including without limitation for the

cost of reasonable attorneys fees) against claims arising out of such disclosure as such claims may be made by any party including Applicant, Affiliate, Owner or Principal, or by the officers, directors, employees and agents thereof.

I acknowledge and agree that the Public Participants reserve the right in their sole and absolute discretion to request additional information, waive any requirements set forth herein, and/or amend the form of the Application attached hereto, to the full extent permitted by applicable law.

Requested, Represented, Certified, Acknowledged, Understood and Agreed by Applicant,

Name of Applicant: Brookfield Properties W 33rd Co. L.P.
By (Signature): Alam bum
Printed Name of Signer:_ Alan Chun
Title of Signer: Senior Vice President, Development
Date: December 23, 2014

Applicant is the existing fee owner of the Premises. Prior to closing the HYCCP, the Applicant will convey its fee interest in the Premises to an Affiliate SPE, which in turn will ground lease the Premises (for tax purposes) to another Affiliate SPE. The Premises is located at the northeast corner of the Manhattan West complex at the intersection of Ninth Avenue and West 33rd Street. The Premises comprises a portion of Block 729, Lot 60 and will be subdivided into a separate tax lot prior to the closing on HYCCP. The Premises offers convenient access to future mass transit and Midtown and can accommodate large floor plates for commercial uses. The northern portion of the site is terra firma, or firm ground, and will serve as the foundation for the office building. Applicant (together with certain of its affiliates) is currently constructing the raised platform (over LIRR and Amtrak's railroad tracks) on the southern portion of the site and expects to complete the platform in the first quarter of 2015.

The Applicant is wholly-owned by Brookfield Office Properties. Brookfield Office Properties is a global office property company that owns, manages, and develops premier assets in the world's most dynamic and resilient markets. The company's signature properties define the skylines of dynamic cities around the globe including New York, Washington, D.C., Houston, Los Angeles, Toronto, Calgary, London, Sydney and Perth.

From Brookfield Places in New York City, Toronto and Perth, to Bankers Hall in Calgary and Bank of America Plaza in Los Angeles, Brookfield Office Properties' distinguished portfolio attracts major financial, energy, government and professional services organizations which have high credit ratings and maintain long-term leases. The company's performance through the years is distinguished by strong, consistent financial results and a track record of steady growth.

The proposed Project is located on the northeast corner of Brookfield's 5-acre Manhattan West site and fronts 33rd Street and 9th Avenue in the Midtown West submarket. When completed, it is anticipated that the approximately 70-story, 2,000,000 sf Project will have retail on the bottom floors with office space located above.

Summary of Sources and Uses:

Sources	Amount	% of Total
Loan Facility	\$ 1,250,000,000	60%
Borrower Land Equity	\$ 493,000,000	24%
Borrower Cash Equity	\$ 331,000,000	16%
Subtotal Borrower Equity	\$ 824,000,000	40%
Total Sources	\$ 2,074,000,000	100%

Uses	Amount	% of Total
Land - Acquisition	\$ 493,000,000	24%
Construction Hard Costs	\$ 1,033,000,000	50%
Construction Soft Costs	\$ 169,000,000	8%
Subtotal Construction Costs	\$ 1,202,000,000	58%
Leasing Costs	\$ 258,000,000	12%
Interest Shortfall	\$ 98,000,000	5%
Operating Shortfall	\$ 23,000,000	1%
Total Uses	\$ 2,074,000,000	100%

Summary of Hard and Soft Costs:

Construction Costs	 Total
Hard Costs	
Total Hard Costs	\$ 1,033,000,000
Soft Costs	
Design	\$ 23,000,000
Construction	\$ 20,000,000
Legal	\$ 8,000,000
Title Insurance + Mortgage Recording	\$ 33,000,000
Marketing	\$ 6,000,000
Graphics	\$ 1,000,000
Operations	\$ 12,000,000
Other Development Costs/Fees	\$ 65,000,000
Total Soft Costs	\$ 169,000,000
Total Construction Costs	\$ 1,202,000,000

An Affiliate of Applicant has closed on certain affordable housing programs, e.g. low income housing tax credits, tax abatements and "80/20" financing, with the NYS Housing Finance Agency and the NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development in connection with the development of a residential tower on the southwest portion of Brookfield's Manhattan West site.

- 1. Will any portion of the Project consist of facilities or property that are or will be primarily used in making retail sales of goods to customers who personally visit the Project? YES
- 2. If the answer to question 1 is "Yes," will Applicant or any other project occupant be registered vendor under Article 28 of the Tax Law of the State of New York (the "Tax Law") primarily engaged in the "retail sale of tangible personal property" (as defined in Section 1101(b)(4)(i) of the Tax Law)? YES
- 3. Will any portion of the Project consist of facilities or property that are or will be primarily used in making retail sales of services to customers who personally visit the Project?

Yes X No.

4. If the answer to question 1 or 3 is "Yes," what percentage of the cost of the Project will be expended on such facilities or property primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the Project?

Approximately 5% percent

- 5. If the answer to question 1 or 3 is "Yes," and the answer to question 4 is more than 33.33 percent, indicate whether any of the following apply to the Project:
 - a. Will a not-for-profit corporation operate the Project?

Yes No

- b. Is the Project likely to attract a significant number of visitors from outside New York City?

 Yes No
- c. Would Applicant, but for the contemplated financial assistance from NYCIDA, locate the related jobs outside the State of New York?

Yes No

d. Is the predominant purpose of the Project to make available goods or services that would not, but for the Project, be reasonably accessible to New York City residents because of a lack of reasonably accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services?

Yes No

e. Will the Project be located in one of the following: (a) an area designated as an economic development zone pursuant to Article 18-B of the General Municipal Law; or (b) a census tract or block numbering area (or census tract or block numbering are contiguous thereto) that, according to the most recent census data, has (i) a poverty rate of at least 20 percent for the year to which the date relates, or at least 20 percent of its households receiving public assistance, and (ii) an unemployment rate of at least 1.25 times the statewide unemployment rate for the year to which the data relates?

Yes No

6. If the answers to any of subdivisions (c) through (e) of question 5 are "Yes," will the Project preserve permanent, private sector jobs or increase the overall number of permanent, private sector jobs in the State of New York?

If "Yes", please furnish details in a separate attachment.

7. If the answers to any of subdivisions (a) through (e) of question 5 are "Yes," please furnish details in separate attachment.	а
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above, and in ar statement attached hereto, are true and correct.	У
Name of Applicant: Brookfield Properties W 33rd Co. L.P.	
By (Signature): Mim Mum	
Printed Name of Signer: Alan Chun	
Title of Signer: Senior Vice President	-
Date: December 23, 2014	_

Anti-Raiding Questionnaire 1. Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of Applicant, or of a proposed occupant of the Project, from an area in New York State (but outside of New York City) to an area within New York City? Yes No x If "Yes," please provide the following information: Address of the to-be-removed plant or facility: Names of all current occupants of the to-be-removed plant or facility: 2. Will the completion of the Project result in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of Applicant, or of any proposed occupant of the Project, located in an area of New York State other than New York City? Yes No x If "Yes," please provide the following information: Addresses of the to-be-abandoned plant(s) or facility(ies): Names of all current occupants of the to-be-abandoned plants or facilities: 3. Will the completion of the Project in any way cause the removal and/or abandonment of plants and facilities anywhere in New York State (but outside of New York City)?

If the answer to either question 1, 2 or 3, is "Yes," please continue and answer questions 4 and 5.

If "Yes," please provide all information relevant to such future removal and/or abandonment;

Yes

4.	Is the Project reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of Applicant, or of any proposed
	occupants of the Project, in its industry?

Yes No

5. Is the Project reasonably necessary to discourage Applicant, or any proposed occupant of the Project, from removing such plant or facility to a location outside New York State?

Yes No

If the answer to question 4 and/or question 5 is "Yes," please provide on a separate sheet of paper a detailed statement explaining the same.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above, and in any statement attached hereto, are true and correct.

Name of Applicant	Brookfield Properites W 33rd Co. L.P.
By (Signature):/	Han Clum
Printed Name of Si	gner: Alan Chun
	Senior Vice President, Development
Date: December	

Employment Questionnaire

Applicant Name: Brookfield Properties W 33rd Co. L.P.

The New York City Industrial Development Agency requires all Applicants to fill out this Employment Questionnaire (the "Questionnaire"). As used in this Questionnaire, "Company" means Applicant; "Project Location" means the project location which Applicant has identified in its Application; and "Tenant" means any person or entity to whom or to which Applicant intends to lease part or all of the Project Location. If Applicant is a real estate holding company that is an affiliate of an operating company and Applicant intends to lease the Project Location to such operating company, then Applicant and the operating company must fill out separate copies of this Questionnaire.

Address: 250 Vesey Street, 15th Floor, New York, NY 10281
Phone Number(s):
Contract Person: Alan Chun
Title of Contact Person: Senior Vice President , Development
Affiliation of SPE to Applicant: N/A
Owners of SPE and each respective ownership share:
SPE EfN Number:
1. Do you expect to conduct business at other location in New York State?
Yes No X
2. Expected construction completion date (where applicable); December 2019
Department of Labor Registration Number of Tenant(s):
Do not include any subcontractors or subconsultants; include only employees and owners/principals on your payroll and on the payroll of Tenant(s).
4. How many employees does Applicant employ in New York City at the time of Applicant submission?
Full-time: 0 Part-time: 0 (on average, Part-time workers work hours per week)
5. How many employees referred to in question 4 reside in New York City at the time of Applicant submission?
Full-time: 0 Part-time: 0
6. How many employees does Applicant employ outside of New York City but in New York State at the time of Application submission?
Full-time: 0 Part-time: 0 (on average, Part-time workers work hours per week)
7. How many employees does Applicant currently employ at the Project location (annual average)?
Full-time: 0 Part-time: 0

8. Project employment at Project Location for the Company on June 30: 1st Year 2nd Year 3nd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year Full-time: N/A Part-time: N/A 9. Projected average quarterly wage/salary of employees at Project Location for the Company during first year of operation: \$ __/employee. 10. Describe the occupational composition of the workforce of the Company at the Project Location. Note differences between this composition and what is typical at other NYC locations. 11. Does Applicant intend to employ new employees at the Project Location, and/or will Applicant transfer current employees from premises currently being used? Please provide details. N/A 12. Projected employment at Project Location for your Tenant(s) on an annual basis: Year 3rd Year 4th Year Full-time: Part-time: 13. Projected average quarterly wage/salary of employees at Project Location for the Tenant(s) during first year of operation: \$__/employee. I authorize any private or governmental entity, including but not limited to the New York State Department of Labor ("DOL"), to release to NYCIDA and/or to NYCEDC and/or to the successors and assigns of either (collectively, the "Information Recipients"), any and all employment information under DOL's control that is pertinent to the Company and the Company's employees. In addition, upon the Agency's request, the Company shall provide to the Agency any employment information in the Company's possession that is pertinent to the Company and the Company's employees. Information released or provided to Information Recipients by DOL, or by any other governmental entity, or by any private entity, or by the Company itself, or any information previously released as provided by all or any of the foregoing parties (collectively, "Employment Information") may be disclosed by the Information Recipients in connection with the administration of the programs of the Agency, and/or NYCEDC, and/or the successors and assigns of either, and/or the City of New York, and/or as may be necessary to comply with law; and without limiting the foregoing, the Employment Information may be included in (1) reports prepared by the Information Recipients pursuant to New York City Local Law 48 of 2005, (2) other reports required of the Agency, and (3) any other reports required by law. This authorization shall remain in effect throughout the term of this Lease. Name of Applicant: Brookfield Properties W33rd Co. L.P. By (Signature):

Senior Vice President, Development

Printed Name of Signer: Alan Chun

Date: December 23, 2014

Title of Signer:

Supplement: Employment Questionnaire Addendum-1

At this time there are the following agreements in-place:

- 1. Engineer Agreement between Realty Advisory Board on Labor Relations, Incorporated and Local 94-94A-94B international Union of Operating Engineers AFL-CIO. Effective January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2014. (Renewal is in negotiation).
- 2. R.A.B. Craft Agreement Between Realty Advisory Board on Labor Relations, Incorporated and the Maintenance Division of the Building and Construction Trades Council of Greater New York
- 3. Project Labor Agreement Between Building and Construction Trades Council and Brookfield

Supplement: Employment Questionnaire Addendum-2

All employees are required to complete the I-9 form and supply original supporting documents proving their eligibility to work in the United States within 3 days of their date of hire. All I-9 forms are authorized and retained. Further, Brookfield participates in union processing as well as thorough background checks on all employees.

Supplement: Employment Questionnaire Addendum-3

Yes, a 2013 audit was conducted by the New York State Department of Labor. The purpose of the audit was to review 1099 contractors. The resulting fine was \$745.32.

Employment Questionnaire Addendum

Attach to this Questionnaire your most recent four quarters of the NYS-45 "Quarterly Combined Withholding, Wage Reporting and Unemployment Insurance Return." Attach additional pages if necessary.

The Applicant and its Affiliates hereinafter will be referred to as the "Companies" or individually as a "Company." If any of the following questions applies to none of these Companies, answer "NONE"; but, for any question that does apply, be sure to specify to which of the Companies the answer on a separate sheet of paper and attach that paper to this Questionnaire.

1. List all of the labor union contracts and collective bargaining arrangements to which any of the Companies is currently a party:

Please see Schedule Employment Questionnaire Addendum-1.

2. Have any of the Companies during the current calendar year and the five calendar years preceding the current calendar year experienced labor unrest situations, including pending or threatened labor strikes, hand billing, consumer boycotts, mass demonstrations or other similar incidents?

Yes No X If Yes, please explain:

3. Have any of the Companies received any federal and/or state unfair labor practices complaints asserted during the current calendar year and the three calendar years preceding the current calendar year?

Yes No X If Yes, please describe and explain current status of complaints:

4. Do any of the Companies have pending or threatened requests for arbitration, grievance proceedings, labor disputes, strikes or disturbances during the current calendar year and the three calendar years preceding the current calendar year?

Yes No X If Yes, please explain:

5. Are all employees of the Companies permitted to work in the United States?

Yes X No

If No, please provide details on an attached sheet.

What steps do the Companies take as a matter or course to ascertain their employees' employment status?

Please see Schedule Employment Questionnaire Addendum-2.

Do the Companies complete and retain all required documentation related to this inquiry, such as Employment Eligibility Verification (I-9) forms?

6. Has the United States Department of Labor, the New York State Department of Labor, the New York City Office of the Comptroller or any other local, state or federal department, agency or commission having regulatory or oversight responsibility with respect to workers and/or their wages, inspected the premises of any Company or audited the payroll records of any Company during the current calendar year or during the three calendar years preceding the current one?

Yes X No.

If the answer to this question is "Yes," briefly described the nature of the inspection, the inspecting governmental entity and when the inspection occurred. Briefly describe the outcome of the inspection, including any reports that may have been issued and any fines or remedial or other requirements imposed upon the Company or Companies as a consequence:

Please see Schedule Employment Questionnaire Addendum-3.

7. Has any Company incurred, or potentially incurred, any liability (including withdrawal liability) with respect to an employee benefit plan, including a pension plan?

Yes No X

If the answer to this question is "Yes," quantify the liability and briefly describe its nature and refer to any governmental entities that have had regulatory contact with the Company in connection with the liability:

8. Are the practices of any Company now, or have they been at any time during the three calendar years preceding the current calendar year, the subject of any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation arising from alleged discrimination in the hiring, firing, promoting, compensating or general treatment of employees?

Employment Questionnaire

Yes No X

If the answer to this is "Yes," provide details. When answering this question, please consider "discrimination" to include sexual harassment.

statement attached hereto, are true and correct.
Name of Applicant: Brookfield Properties W 33rd Co. L.P.
By (Signature): Alm Clum
Printed Name of Signer: Alan Chun
Title of Signer: Senior Vice President, Development
Date: December 23, 2014

OSC-ABO Employment Requirements

For purposes of the following questions, "Applicant" shall mean Applicant and/or affiliates of applicant.

The following form will be used as part of the Agency's compliance with the Public Authorities Accountability Act. The requested information is a one time collection and is meant to capture projected wage information for existing and new growth employees at the NYCIDA project location.

Please complete one of these forms for each Project Location. If more than one Project Location exists, please make the requisite number of copies of this section and fill it out one for each site. For all Programs, except Commercial Growth, a Project Site is defined as a facility (perhaps encompassing more than one address and/or block and lot) with either a distinct employment base (as evidenced in the Applicant's reporting to the Department of Labor) or with a separate and distinguishable source of funding for the acquisition, renovation or construction of the facility. For the Commercial Growth Program, a Project Site is the location(s) where benefits are being requested.

IDA Project Location (note: This section should match information provided on p.4 of the core application.)
How many sites comprise the Project? 1
This is a description of Site# 1 of 1
Borough: Manhattan
Block(s): 729
Lot(s): 60
Street address and zip code: 401 9th Avenue, New York, NY
Intended use(s) of site (e.g., office, retail, etc.): Office

A. Commencement of Operations at Project Location

What is the projected date in which the facility at the above project location will become operational? (If the applicant currently owns the project facility and renovation/construction will not effect current operations enter anticipated closing date.)

B. Employment at the Project Location Answer either 1 or 2, not both

1. If the Applicant currently owns the project facility answer the following:

Number of employees the Applicant currently employs at the project location.	.0
Average wage of these current Employees	N/A
Number of additional, new growth, employees the Applicant projects will be employed at	
the project location by the date given in section A.	0
Projected annual average wage of these new growth employees	N/A

2. If the Applicant intends to acquire the project facility answer the following:

Number of employees the applicant plans to move to the project location from other locations.	
Annual average wage of these current employees	
Number of additional, new growth, employees the Applicant projects will be employed at	
the project location by the date given in section A.	
Projected annual average wage of these new growth employees	

I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief based upon my investigation, that all of the information provided in this form is accurate, true and correct. I understand that an intentional misstatement of fact, a material misstatement of fact (whether intentional or not), the providing of materially misleading information, or the omission of a material fact, may cause the Agency to reject the request made.

33rd Co. L.P.
nun
sident, Development
-

617.20 Appendix B Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1—Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Reponses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part I based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information Brookfield Properties W 33rd Co. L.P.			
Name of Action or Project: 401 9th Avenue			
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): Block 729, Lot 60	t og myngyrithen glith fright skriptin sagnager og skriptig grundsprenser er en skriptig fri fram de en de en	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	the state of the s
Brief Description of Proposed Action: The project consists of redevelopment of the site with a 69-story commercial Avenue, the northeast corner of the five-acre Manhattan West Development. comprised of 2.0 million square feet of Class A office space and a small retail south.	When completed, the pro-	operty wil	ll be
	Telephone:		
Alan Chun F Address:	5-Mail:		
250 Vesey St., 15th Floor			
City/PO: New York	State: NY	Zip C 1028	
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a pla administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to q The approval by the IDA of the approximately 2,000,000 sf NE Tower for tax Hudson Yards Commercial Construction Project. 	environmental resources uestion 2. abatements for	NO	YES X
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other of Yes, list agency(ies) name and permit or approval:	governmental Agency?	NO	YES
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties)	acres acres		
owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	acres		

agriculture)	ntial (su	burban)
☐ Forest ☐ Agriculture ☐ Aquatic ☐ Other (specify): Parkland		
5. Is the proposed action NO	YE	S N/A
5. Is the proposed action, a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?	1	100
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natura	NC	YES
landscape? 7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?	NC	YES
If Yes, identify:		
8.	NC	YES
a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?	1,10	1.55
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?		
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?	100	YES
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:	NO	I E,G
in the proposed action with exceed requirements, describe design relatives and total logical		
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?	NO	YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? \(\subseteq NO \subseteq YES \)		
If No, describe method for providing potable water:		
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?	NO	YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? \(\subseteq NO \subseteq YES \)		
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:		
12	NO	YES
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic Places?	1,10	120
b. Is the proposed action located in an archaeological sensitive area?		
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain	NO	YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?	-	
If Yes, identify the wetland of waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:	35	
	13.5	
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that ma	y apply	:
☐ Shoreline ☐ Forest ☐ Agricultural/grasslands ☐ Early mid-successional ☐ Wetland ☐ Urban ☐ Suburban		
 □ Wetland □ Urban □ Suburban 15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State 	NO	YES
or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?	NO	YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?	NO	YES
If Yes,		
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ☐ NO ☐ YES		
b. Will storm water discharges by directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?	-	र हा स्टार
If Yes, briefly describe:		
18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of	NO	YES
water or other liquids (e.g., retention pond. waste lagoon, dam)?		1
If Yes, explain purpose and size:		

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed	NO	YES
solid waste management facility?		
If Yes, describe:		
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or	NO	YES
completed) for hazardous waste?		
If Yes, describe:		
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO T	HE BEST	OF MY
KNOWLEDGE Brookfield Properties W 33rd Ço: L.P.		
Applicant/sponsor name: Alan Chun / Date: 12/2	3/14	
Signature:		
- Tarre		

Part 2 – Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
1.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?		
2.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?		
3.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?		
4.	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?		
5.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?		·
6.	Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonable available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?		
7.	Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public/private water supplies? b. public/private wastewater treatment utilities?		
8.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources?		
9.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?		
10.	Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems?		
11.	Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?		

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur," or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

	Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an environmental impact statement is required. Check this box is you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.	
-	Name of Lead Agency	Date
-	Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Officer
-	Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)